
Important Information and Safety Instructions
PLEASE READ BEFORE USE!

6-Gallon / 100 psi Carpet Extractor

Safety, Operation and 
Maintenance Manual
with Parts List

Part #961130016- 10/10- Rev1

™



6-Gallon / 100 psi Carpet Extractor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Safety Instructions....................................................................................2

Set-up and Operation................................................................................2

Maintenance and Storage.........................................................................3

Trouble Shooting Guide...........................................................................4

Schematic Drawing CH83010.................................................................5

Replacement Parts List CH83010............................................................6

Schematic Drawing CH83015.................................................................7

Replacement Parts List CH83015............................................................8

Page 1

™



™



™



™



Page 5

Ground Command - CH83010 Schematic Drawing
™



Page 6

Drawing# Item ID Item Description Qty Needed
1 . SN-6-ST-BLK 6 Gal. Sol. Tank Black 1.00
2 . 10-0479 1/4" Male Close Nipple 1.00
3 . 10-0845 1/4" Strainer for Extractor 1.00
4 . SN-6-L-ORA-1 6 Gallon Solution Tank Lid Orange 1.00
5 . 80-0200 Sniper Harness 1.00
6 . 10-0379 8-32 x 3/8 Screw 8.00
7 . 10-0204 Motor Mount Back-Up Washer 4.00
8 . 10-0803 Splashproof Switch for Sniper 3.00
9 . 10-0809 Sniper 3-Hole Switch Plate 1.00
10 . 10-0806 Barb Hose Fitting for Sniper 1.00
11 . SN-6-RT-BLK 6 Gal. Rec. Tank Black 1.00
12 . 10-0804-A Hatch Cover Gasket for Sniper 1.00
13 . 10-0804 Hatch Cover for Extractor 1.00
14 . 10-0419-A Screw for Sniper Hatch 12.00
15 . 10-0416-A 1-1/2" Black ABS Stand Pipe 12.50
16 . 80-0012 Shut-Off Assembly for Extract. 1.00
17 . 80-0008 1.5 PVC Female Adapter 1.00
18 . 10-0805 Dump Valve for Extractor 1.00
19 . 10-0849 1-1/2" ABS Fitting 1.00
20 . 10-1030-S3 3-Stage Sniper Motor Gasket 1.00
21 . 10-0810 3-Stage Sniper Motor 1.00
22 . 10-0834 Pump Flat Washer 33.00
23 . 80-0121 Spacer 6 Gal. Extractor Motor 9.00
24 . 10-0833-6 Motor Mount Bolt for 6 Gallon 3.00
25 . 10-0838 Pigtail for Extractor 1.00
26 . 10-0850 Strain Relief for Sniper 1.00
27 . 10-0851 Strain Relief Nut for Sniper 1.00
28 . 10-0830 Hinge Keeper for Extractor 2.00
29 . 10-0821-6 6 Gal. Sniper Hinge 2.00
30 . 10-0820 End Cap for Rod on Sniper 4.00
31 . 10-0836-6 16-3/8" Axle for 6 Gal. Sniper 1.00
32 . 10-0807 Wheels for Extractor 2.00
33 . 10-0840 Nylon Washer for Sniper Axle 2.00
34 . 10-0822 Exhaust Grate for Sniper 3.00
35 . SN-6-MB-BLK 6 Gal. Motor Base Black 1.00
36 . 10-0808 Caster for Extractor 2.00
37 . 10-0835 Pump Bolt 200 & 500 psi Sniper 8.00
38 . 10-0400-D Latch for Sniper 1.00
39 . 10-0379 8-32 x 3/8 Screw 8.00
40 . 10-0843 3/8" Black Hose for Sniper 6.00
41 . 10-0835-B 100psi Pump Bolt 4.00
42 . 10-0834 Pump Flat Washer 33.00
43 . 10-0812 100psi Pump 1.00
44 . 10-0826 3/4" Hose Clamp for Sniper 4.00
45 . 10-0356 3/8MNPT x 3/8 Barb 90deg 2.00
46 . 10-0843 3/8" Black Hose for Sniper 6.00
47 . 10-0868 1/4" Female QD for Sniper 1.00
48 . 10-0400-C Keeper Latch for Sniper 1.00
49 . 10-0846 1/4" MPT Hex Nipple for Sniper 1.00
50 . 80-0026 3/8 Barb x !MPT 90º 2.00
51 . 80-0017 Bulk Head fitting for Sniper 1.00
52 . 10-0416-A 1-1/2" Black ABS Stand Pipe 12.50
53 . 10-0419-A Screw for Sniper Hatch 12.00
54 . 80-0070 1!"#$%"&'()*"+,- 1.00
55 . 10-0416-A 1-1/2" Black ABS Stand Pipe 12.50
56 . 10-0832 S/R Strap Bolts 2.00
57 . 10-0831 S/R Bracket for Sniper 1.00
58 . 10-0818 S/R Top of Tank Bolt on Sniper 1.00
58 . 10-0818-L S/R Tank Bolt on Sniper - Long 1.00
59 . 10-0835-N Nut for Pump Bolt on Sniper 12.00

™



Page 7

™



Page 8

Drawing# Item ID Item Description Qty Needed
1 . SN-6-ST-BLK 12 Gal. Sol. Tank Black 1.00
2 . 10-0479 1/4" Male Close Nipple 1.00
3 . 10-0845 1/4" Strainer for Extractor 1.00
4 . SN-6-L-ORA-1 12 Gal. Rec. Tank Orange 1.00
5 . 80-0200 Sniper Harness 1.00
6 . 10-0379 8-32 x 3/8 Screw 8.00
7 . 10-0204 Motor Mount Back-Up Washer 6.00
8 . 10-0803 Splashproof Switch for Sniper 3.00
9 . 10-0803 Splashproof Switch for Sniper 3.00
10 . 10-0809 Sniper 3-Hole Switch Plate 1.00
11 . 10-0806 Barb Hose Fitting for Sniper 1.00
12 . SN-6-RT-BLK 12 Gal. Rec. Tank Black 1.00
13 . 10-0804-A Hatch Cover Gasket for Sniper 1.00
14 . 10-0804 Hatch Cover for Extractor 1.00
15 . 10-0419-A Screw for Sniper Hatch 12.00
16 . 10-0416-A 1-1/2" Black ABS Stand Pipe 12.50
17 . 80-0012 Shut-Off Assembly for Extract. 1.00
18 . 80-0008 1.5 PVC Female Adapter 1.00
19 . 10-0805 Dump Valve for Extractor 1.00
20 . 10-0849 1!  ABS Fitting 1.00
21 . 10-1030-S3 3-Stage Sniper Motor Gasket 1.00
22 . 10-0810 3-Stage Sniper Motor 1.00
23 . 10-0834 Pump Flat Washer 37.00
24 . 80-0121 Spacer 6 Gal. Extractor Motor 9.00
25 . 10-0833-6 Motor Mount Bolt for 6 Gallon 4.00
26 . 10-0838 Pigtail for Extractor 1.00
27 . 10-0850 Strain Relief for Sniper 1.00
28 . 10-0851 Strain Relief Nut for Sniper 1.00
29 . 10-0830 Hinge Keeper for Extractor 2.00
30 . 10-0821-6 6 Gal. Sniper Hinge 2.00
31 . 10-0820 End Cap for Rod on Sniper 4.00
32 . 10-0836-6 16-3/8" Axle for 6 Gal. Sniper 1.00
33 . 10-0807 Wheels for Extractor 2.00
34 . 10-0840 Nylon Washer for Sniper Axle 2.00
35 . 10-0822 Exhaust Grate for Sniper 3.00
36 . SN-6-MB-BLK 6 Gal. Motor Base Black 1.00
37 . 10-0808 Caster for Extractor 2.00
38 . 10-0835 Pump Bolt 200 & 500psi 4.00
39 . 10-0400-D Latch for Sniper 1.00
40 . 10-0379 8-32 x 3/8 Screw 8.00
41 . 80-0040 3000psi Hose for Sniper 3.75
42 . 80-0041 !FJIC Crimp Fitting 2.00
43 . 10-0801-I 90 FPT for Sniper Heater 2.00
44 . 10-0826 3/4" Hose Clamp for Sniper 6.00
45 . 10-0852 1/4" 90 Degree Brass Elbow 2.00
46 . 80-0014 3/8" B x 1/4" F 90 Deg. 1.00
47 . 80-0101-M 1/4" Male Check Valve 1.00
48 . 10-0907 Strain Relief for Tube Heater 2.00
49 . 10-1500-B Heater Element 600 Watt 2.00
50 . 10-0814 Senor for Sniper Heater 2.00
51 . 10-0814-B Manual Sensor for Heater 2.00
52 . 10-0801-G PipeWrap Insulation for Heater 2.00
53 . 80-0022-A Screw for 500psi Panel 4.00
54 . 10-0906 Box for Tubular Heater 2.00
55 . 10-0900 Heater Body Tubular 2.00
56 . 10-0900 Heater Body Tubular 2.00
57 . 80-0022-A Screw for 500psi Panel 4.00
58 . 10-0204 Motor Mount Back-Up Washer 6.00
59 . 10-0901 175psi Relief Valve for Heater 1.00
60 . 80-0010 1/4" Brass Tee 1.00
61 . 80-0011-2 90 Deg. Street Elbow 1.00
62 . 80-0026 3/8 Barb x !MPT 90º 3.00
63 . 10-0843 3/8" Black Hose for Sniper 6.00
64 . 10-0356 3/8MNPT x 3/8 Barb 90deg 2.00
65 . 10-0834 Pump Flat Washer 37.00
66 . 10-0835-N Nut for Pump Bolt on Sniper 12.00
67 . 10-0812 100psi Sniper Pump 1.00
68 . 10-0835-B Pump Bolt 100psi 4.00
69 . 10-0868 1/4" Female QD for Sniper 1.00
70 . 80-0004-A 1/4" x 1-3/4" Brass Nipple 1.00
71 . 10-0843 3/8" Black Hose for Sniper 6.00
72 . 10-0843 3/8" Black Hose for Sniper 6.00
73 . 80-0017 Bulk Head fitting for Sniper 2.00
74 . 10-0416-A 1-1/2" Black ABS Stand Pipe 12.50
75 . 80-0070 1!  PVC Elbow 45º 1.00
76 . 10-0416-A 1-1/2" Black ABS Stand Pipe 12.50
77 . 80-0017 Bulk Head fitting for Sniper 2.00
78 . 10-0400-C Keeper Latch for Sniper 1.00
79 . 10-0832 S/R Strap Bolts 2.00
80 . 10-0831 S/R Bracket for Sniper 1.00
81 . 10-0818 S/R Top of Tank Bolt on Sniper 1.00

™



6-Gallon / 100 psi Carpet Extractor

Page 9

Hoover Inc.
7005 Cochran Road
Glenwillow, OH 44139
(888) 321-1134
For Service, Ask for Tech. Service Dept., ext. 2554
www.hoover.com

Model #_________________________________________________________________

Serial #_________________________________________________________________

Distributor Name:________________________________________________________

Distributor Phone #:______________________________________________________

Date of Purchase:________________________________________________________

NOTES:

™


